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1. APPLICATION

NWP heaters make up a decentralised heating system. The air
streaming through the heat exchanger filled with hot water is warmed
up. Fan heaters are used for heating large volume buildings: general,
industrial and public buildings etc.

The casing of NWP heaters is made from extended polypropylene EPP.
NWP in special version ST has a casing made from powder coated
steel. The devices NWP in special version INOX have casing and air
blades made of austenitic stainless steel.

The devices are designed for indoor use where maximum air dustiness
does not exceed 0,3 g/m>. Units are built using copper, aluminum and
galvanized steel. It is prohibited to install units in the areas where
environment inside can causes in rusting.

De  NWP-luchtverwarmers  vormen een  gedecentraliseerd
verwarmingssysteem. De lucht stroomt langs de met heet water gevulde
warmtewisselaar en wordt opgewarmd. Luchtverwarmers worden
gebruikt voor het verwarmen van grote volumes in gebouwen:
algemene, industriéle en openbare gebouwen enzovoort. De units zijn
ontworpen voor binnengebruik in een omgeving met een stofbelasting
lager dan 0,3 g/m®.

De behuizing van de NWP -verwarmingen is gemaakt van uitgebreid
polypropyleen EPP. NWP in speciale versie ST heeft een behuizing
gemaakt van gepoedercoat staal. De apparaten NWP in de speciale
versie INOX hebben huis- en luchtlamellen van austenitisch roestvrij
staal.

De apparaten zijn ontworpen voor gebruik binnenshuis, waar een
maximale luchtstoftheid niet hoger is dan 0,3 g/ m3. Eenheden worden
gebouwd met behulp van koper, aluminium en gegalvaniseerd staal.
Het is verboden om eenheden te installeren in de gebieden waar de
omgeving binnen in roest kan veroorzaken.

1. ZASTOSOWANIE

Aparaty grzewcze NWP tworzg zdecentralizowany system ogrzewania.
Sa one zasilane woda grzewczg, kitéra oddajgc ciepto, za
posrednictwem  wymiennika  ciepta, podgrzewa  powietrze
nadmuchiwane. Stuzg do ogrzewania obiektdéw o duzych kubaturach
budownictwa ogélnego i przemystowego, budynkéw uzytecznosci
publicznej itp.

Obudowa urzgdzers NWP jest wykonana ze spienionego polipropylenu
EPP. Urzadzenie NWP w wykonaniu specjalnym ST posiadajg
obudowe ze stali malowanej proszkowo. Urzgdzenia NWP w wykonaniu
specjalnym INOX posiadajg obudowe i kierownice powietrza wykonane
z austenitycznej stali nierdzewne;j.

Nagrzewnice przeznaczone sg do pracy wewnairz pomieszczen
o maksymalnym zapyleniu powietrza 0,3g/m®. Nagrzewnice posiadajg
elementy wykonane z aluminium, miedzi oraz stali cynkowej i nie mogag
by¢ stosowane w srodowisku mogacym powodowac ich korozje.

OtonutentsHble annapatel NWP cocTaBnsioT AeleHTpanvM3oBaHHy
cucTemy otonneHusi. Mx pabota ocHoBaHa Ha MpoTekaHuu ropsideit
BOAbl 4Yepe3 TEenrooOMEHHWK, KOTOpbli OTAaeT Temno cTpye
HarHeTaemoro  Bo3fyxa. [lpedHasHayeHbl  OnNs  OTOMNEHUs
obLecTBEHHbIX UM NMPOMbILLMNEHHbIX 00beKToB bornbLLoro obbema.

Kopnyc annapatoe NWP 13rotosneH us BcneHeHHOro nonunponuneHa
EPP. Annapatel NWP B cneunansHoM usrotosrneHdun ST ocHalleHbl
KOpMYyCOM 13 CTanun OKpaLleHOo NopoLLKOBOi Kpackoi. Annapatsl NWP
B cneuvansHom wuarotoBneHur INOX ocHalleHbl Kopnycom u
HanpaBnNSIoLLVMMN BO3AyXa U3 ayCTEHUTUYHOI HepKaBetoLLel cTanm.

BosgyxoHarpeBatenu npegHasHaveHbl AN YCTAHOBKM  BHYTPU
MOMELLLEHWIA C MaKc. 3anbineHHocTbio Boxayxa 0,3 r/m®. B cBaAsu ¢ Tem,
YTO B BO3lyXOHarpeBaTensax NpUMEHSIOTCS antoMUHUEBbIe, MeaHbIE a
Takke U3 OLMHKOBAHHOW CTanM aNIEMEHTbI, 3anpeLaeTcs NPUMEHsTb
OaHHoi obopyioBaHue B cpefie, KOTopas BNUSIET Ha BO3HWKHOBEHWE
KOppo3uu.
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2 TECHNICAL DATA | 2. DANE TEGHNIGZNE | 2. TEGHNISGHE GEGEVENS | 2. TEXHHUECKAE NAPANETPb

NWP §1|S2]| 83 NWP S1INOX /ST | S2 INOX /ST | 83 INOX/ST
?\

5!
510

480
3

335
(oo - B 560
550 =

NWP s1 NWP s2 NWP s3

Gear | Bieg | Stand | CkopocTb ] I} | 1l Il | ]| Il |

Max airflow [m%h ] | Max. strumien przeptywu powietrza
[m3h ]| Max. luchtdebiet [m3/uur] | Make. 06bemM 2300 1900 1500 2000 1600 1250 1800 1400 1000
Bo3ayxa [M3/u]
Power supply [V/Hz] | Zasilanie [V/HZ] | 230/50
Stroomvoorziening [V/Hz] | MNMuTtanwue [B/Tu]

Max current consumption [A] | Max. pobér pradu [A] |
Max. stroomverbruik [A] | Makc. notpebneHnue Toka [A] 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 04 03 0.6 0:4 0.3

Max power consumption [W] | Mak. pobér mocy [W] | 120 90 70 130 90 70 130 20 70
Max. energieverbruik [W] [Makc. pacxog moliHocTu [BT]

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji | IP/Isolatieklasse | 54 JF
|P/Knacc nsonauuu

Max acoustic pressure level [dB(A)]* | Max. poziom

cisnienia akustycznego [dB(A)]* | Max. akoestisch
drukniveau [dB(A)]* | Makc. YpoBeHb akycTUYecKoro 6E o 48 8s 0.7 i 283 P07 =g
Aasnenus [AB(A)]*

Horizontal range** [m] | Zasieg poziomy** [m] |
Horizontaal bereik** [m] Makc. gauna crpym Bosayxa** [M] 16,0 13,0 10,0 14,0 110 85 125 9.5 7.0

Vertical range*** [m] | Zasieg pionowy*** [m] |
Verticaal bereik*** [m] sepTukancHbiil AuanazoH *** [Mm]

Max heating water temperature [°C] | Max. temp. wody
grzewczej [°C] | Max. watertemperatuur verwarming [°C] 120 (INOX / ST: 130)
| Makc. Temn. ropsden sogpbl [°C]

Max operating pressure [MPa] | Max. ci$nienie robocze

6,0 5,1 4.1 53 44 35 49 39 29

[MPa] | Max. bedrijfsdruk [MPa] | Makc. pabouee 1,6
aaenexune [MMa]
Connection | Przytacze | Aansluiting| 12"

MpucoeauHUTENbHbIE NATPYBKU

Installation | Srodowisko pracy | Installatie | Pa6ouas
cpena

Max working temperature [°C] | Maks. temperatura
pracy [°C] | Max. gebruikstemperatuur [°C] | Makc. 60
pabouas Temneparypa [°C]

Indoor | Wewnatrz pomieszczeri | Binnen | BHyTpu nomeLLeHuni

Device mass [kg] | Masa urzadzenia [kg] | Gewicht van 9,5 (INOX: 13,1, ST: 13,1) 10,4 (INOX: 13,8, ST: 13,8) | 10,8 (INOX: 14,3, ST: 14,3)
de unit [kg] | Bec annapara [kr]

Mass of device filled with water [kg] | Masa urzadzenia
napetnionego wodg [kg] | Gewicht van de unit, gevuld . : g : ! 3
met water [kg] | Bec annlapaTa, HaMOMHEHHOTO BOAOM 10,2 (INOX: 13,8, ST: 13,8) 11,6 (INOX: 14,0, ST: 14,0) 12,2 (INOX: 15,7, ST: 15,7)
[kr]
* Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m? space with a medium sound absorption coefficient | poziom ci$nienia akustycznego dla
pomieszczenia o sredniej zdolnosci pochtaniania dzwiegku, objetosci 1500m3, w odlegtosci 5 m od urzgdzenia | Gemeten op een afstand van 5m van de unit, in een
ruimte met een inhoud van 1500m3 en een gemiddeld vermogen van geluid absorptie | YpoBeHb 3ByKoBOro faBneHusa Ans NOMELLEHUSA GO CpeaHUM KO3 ULUEHTOM
3Bykonornouwenns, oobémom 1500 m3, Ha paccTosHuM 5 M OT annapara.
** Horisontal isothermal range for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg poziomy strumienia izotermicznego, przy predkosci granicznej 0,5 m/s | Bereik van
horizontale isothermische luchtstroom, bij limiet van 0,5m/s snelheid | [inuHa noToka 3oTepMUYecKoro Bo3ayxa, Npu rpaHuyHoin ckopoctu 0,5 m/c.
*** Vertical nonisothermal range for AT = 50C and for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg pionowy strumienia nieizotermicznego przy AT = 5°C, przy predkosci
granicznej 0,5 m/s | verticaal bereik van de niet-isothermische stroom bij AT =5 ° C, bij een snelheidsbeperking van 0,5 m / s | [pn MakcumanbHOM NOTOke CTPyW
BO34yxa, Temnepartype TennoHocutens AT = 5°C, n npu rpaHnyHol ckopoctu 0,5 mic.
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NWPL1|L2]|L3 NWP L1 INOX /ST |L2INOX/ST| L3 INOX/ST
<= ) :
o \
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C\ A PLowaIR ) P4 rrp—
355 - *
650 950 e 660
NWP L1 NWP L2 NWP L3
Gear | Bieg | Stand | CkopocTb 1 1} | ] Il | n ] |
Max airflow [m3h ] | Max. strumien przeptywu powietrza
[m3h] | Max. luchtdebiet [m3/uur] | Makc. 06bem 4250 2800 1700 3800 2400 1400 3400 2100 1200
Bo3ayxa [M3/u]
Power supply [V/HZ] | Zasilanie [V/HZ] | 230/50
Stroomvoorziening [V/HZ] | Mutanue [B/Tu]
Max current consumption [A] | Max. pobér pradu [A] |
Max. stroomverbruik [A] | Make. notpe6neHue Toka [A] 14 1.2 06 1.5 1.2 0.6 15 12 06
Max power consumption [W] | Mak. pobor mocy [W] |
Max. energieverbruik [W] [Makc. pacxog, moLyHocTu [BT] 330 240 120 340 240 120 340 240 120

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji | IP/Isolatieklasse |

Verticaal bereik*** [m] sepTukanbHbii gnanasoH *** [M]

’ ’ )

IP/Knacc usonaumm 54 IF

Max acoustic pressure level [dB(A)]* | Max. poziom

cisnienia akustycznego [dB(A)]* | Max. akoestisch

drukniveau [dB(A)]* | Makc. YpoBeHb akycTUUYECKOro 64.1 54,5 42,1 64,1 545 42,1 64,1 54,5 42,1
naenexuvs [aB(A)*

Horizontal range** [m] | Zasieg poziomy** [m] |

Horizontaal bereik** [m] Makc. anuna crpym sosayxa** [M] 24,0 15,0 95 21,5 13,0 8,0 19,0 1.5 6,5
Vertical range*** [m] | Zasieg pionowy*** [m] | 83 56 37 75 49 31 6.8 44 58

Max heating water temperature [°C] | Max. temp. wody
grzewczej [°C] | Max. watertemperatuur verwarming [°C]
| Makc. Temn. ropsiven Bogpl [°C]

120 (INOX/ ST: 130)

Max operating pressure [MPa] | Max. cisnienie robocze

MpucoeauHUTENBHBIE NaTPYOKK

[MPa] | Max. bedrijfsdruk [MPa] | Makc. paboyee 1,6
Aaenexue [Mla]
Connection | Przytacze | Aansluiting| 3/4

Installation | Srodowisko pracy | Installatie | Pa6ouas
cpepa

Indoor | Wewnatrz pomieszczen | Binnen | BHyTpy nomeLLeHuii

Max working temperature [°C] | Maks. temperatura pracy
[°C] | Max. gebruikstemperatuur [°C] | Makc. paboyas
Temneparypa [°C]

60

Device mass [kg] | Masa urzadzenia [kg] | Gewicht van
de unit [kg] | Bec annapara [kr]

14,9 (INOX: 19,4, ST: 19.4)

16,2 (INOX: 20,8, ST: 20,8)

17,8 (INOX: 22,7, ST: 22,7)

Mass of device filled with water [kg] | Masa urzadzenia
napetnionego wodg [kg] | Gewicht van de unit, gevuld
met water [kg] | Bec annapara, HanonHeHHoro BogoMn [Krl

15,9 (INOX: 20,4, ST: 20,4)

18,2 (INOX: 22,8, ST: 22,8)

20,5 (INOX: 25,4, ST: 25,4)

* Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m? space with a medium sound absorption coefficient | poziom ciénienia akustycznego dla
pomieszczenia o sredniej zdolnosci pochtaniania dzwieku, objetosci 1500m3, w odlegtosci 5 m od urzadzenia | Gemeten op een afstand van 5m van de unit, in een
ruimte met een inhoud van 1500m3 en een gemiddeld vermogen van geluid absorptie | YpoBeHb 3BykOoBOro AaBneHUs Ans NOMELLEHUS CO CPEOHUM
koadduLMeHToM 3ByKonornouieHus, obbémom 1500 m3, Ha paccTosiHuM 5 M oT annapara.
** Horisontal isothermal range for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg poziomy strumienia izotermicznego, przy predkoséci granicznej 0,5 m/s | Bereik van
horizontale isothermische luchtstroom, bij limiet van 0,5m/s snelheid | AnvHa noToka n3oTepMu4Yeckoro Bosayxa, npu rpaHn4Hon ckopoctu 0,5 mic.

*** Vertical nonisothermal range for AT = 5°C and for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg pionowy strumienia nieizotermicznego przy AT = 5°C, przy predkosci
granicznej 0,5 m/s | verticaal bereik van de niet-isothermische stroom bij AT = 5° C, bij een snelheidsbeperking van 0,5 m / s | Mpu MakcumansHOM NOTOKE CTPYU
BO3ayxa, Temnepartype TennoHocutens AT = 5°C, u npu rpadnyHoii ckopoctu 0,5 m/c.
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2. TECHNICAL DATA __| 2. DANE TECHNICZNE | 2. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS | 2. TEXHWYECKVE MAPAMETPbI |

NWP XL2 | XL3 NWP XL2 INOX/ ST | XL3 INOX/ ST

680

705

810

NWP XL2 NWP XL3

Gear | Bieg | Stand | CkopocTb 1] Il | ]} Il |

Max airflow [m%h ] | Max. strumien przeptywu powietrza [m¥h ] | Max.
luchtdebiet [m3/uur] | Makc. o6bem Bo3gyxa [M3/u] se =H ol Ll A 2l

Power supply [V/Hz] | Zasilanie [V/HZ] |

Stroomvoorziening [V/HZ] | MuTaHwe [B/Tu] 230/50

Max current consumption [A] | Max. pobar pradu [A] | Max. stroomverbruik 23 18 14 24 18 14
[A] | Makc. noTpebneHue Toka [A] ) ) ) g , ;

Max power consumption [W] | Mak. pobér mocy [W] | Max. 520 370 270 550 370 270

energieverbruik [W] | Makc. pacxog mowHocTu [BT]

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji |

IP/Isolatieklasse | IP/Knacc nsonsauum 54/F

Max acoustic pressure level [dB(A)]* | Max. poziom ciSnienia
akustycznego [dB(A)] *| Max. akoestisch drukniveau [dB(A)]* | Makc. 67,5 61,1 52,3 67,5 61,1 52,3
YpoBeHb akycTudeckoro gaenexus [aB(A)l*

Horizontal range** [m] | Zasieg poziomy** [m] |
Horizontaal bereik** [m] Makc. gauna ctpym Bosayxa** [M]

26,0 20,5 13,0 23,5 18,0 11,0

Vertical range*** [m] | Zasieg pionowy*** [m] |

Verticaal bereik*** [m] BepTukanbsHbIi guanasoH *** [M] 85 7.0 47

»

Tl

6,2 4.1

Max heating water temperature [°C] | Max. temp. wody grzewczej [°C] |

Max. watertemperatuur [°C] | Makc. Temn. ropsiyen soasl [°C] 120 (INOX/ ST 130)

Max operating pressure [MPa] | Max. cisnienie robocze [MPa] | Max.

bedrijfsdruk [MPa] | Makc. paboyee gasneruve [MIa] 18

Connection | Przytgcze | Aansluiten | MNpucoegmHuTeneHbie naTpyoku 3/4”

Installation | Srodowisko pracy | Installatie | PaGouas cpeaa Indoor | Wewnatrz pomieszczen | Binnen | BHyTpu nomeLyeHni

Max working temperature [°C] | Maks. temperatura pracy [°C] | Max.

gebruikstemperatuur [°C] | Makc. paGoyas Temnepatypa [°C] &0

Device mass [kg] | Masa urzadzenia [kq] |
Gewicht van de unit [kg] | Bec annapata [kr]

Mass of device filled with water [kg] | Masa urzgdzenia napetnionego
woda [k] |

Gewicht van de unit, gevuld met water [kg] | Bec annaparta,
HanonHeHHoro BoaoM [Krl

23,2 (INOX: 29,9, ST: 29,9) 26,2 (INOX: 34,2, ST: 34,2)

25,9 (INOX: 32,6, ST: 32,6) 30,3 (INOX: 38,3, ST: 38,3)

* Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m? space with a medium sound absorption coefficient | poziom ciénienia akustycznego dla
pomieszczenia o $redniej zdolnosci pochtaniania dzwieku, objetosci 1500m3, w odlegtosci 5 m od urzadzenia | Gemeten op een afstand van 5m van de unit, in een
ruimte met een inhoud van 1500m3 en een gemiddeld vermogen van geluid absorptie | YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro gaBneHus AnsA NoMeLeHns co cpegHum
koaduumeHTom 3BykonornoueHns, obvémom 1500 m3, Ha paccTosiHMM 5 M OT annapara.

** Horisontal isothermal range for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg poziomy strumienia izotermicznego, przy predkosci granicznej 0,5 m/s | Bereik van
horizontale isothermische luchtstroom, bij limiet van 0,5m/s snelheid | innHa noToka nsoTepMuyeckoro Bosgyxa, npu rpaHndHon ckopoctu 0,5 m/c.

*** Vertical nonisothermal range for AT = 5°C and for 0,5 m/s border air stream speed | zasieg pionowy strumienia nieizotermicznego przy AT = 5°C, przy predkosci
granicznej 0,5 m/s | verticaal bereik van de niet-isothermische stroom bij AT = 5 ° C, bij een snelheidsbeperking van 0,5 m / s | lpu makcumansHoOM NoToke CTpyu
Bo3ayxa, Temnepartype TennoHocutensa AT = 5°C, v npv rpaHnyHoiA ckopocTtu 0,5 m/c.
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3. INSTALLATION 3. MONTAZ

Fan heaters can be | Nagrzewnice — moga  by¢
mounted to vertical or | montowane do  przegrod
horizontal partitions in any P'°"°Wy0h‘ 1 poziomych
position.  During  the | Wdowolnej pozycji. Podczas
montage, the minimal montazu nalezy zaf:howac’:
distances from the walls | zalecane  odlegiosci  od
and ceiling have to be | Przegrod.

kept.

< i 3. INSTALLATIE 3. YCTAHOBKA

Luchtverwarmers kunnen | BOsByxoHarpesaTenm MOXHO
in elke positie bevestigd | YcTaHaenuearb Ha
worden aan verticale en | BEPTHKAlbHbIX unm
horizontale delen. Tijdens | TOPVSOHTAMBbHLIX

montage moet de | meperopogkax. Bo  Bpems
51 52 S3 L1 L2 L3 XL2 XL3 minimumafstand  tussen | YCTaHOBKU Heobxopanmo
de muren en het plafond cobrioaaTte  pekomMeHAyemble

Al <30 <3,0 <3,0 2,5-80 | 2580 | 2,5-80 2,5-8,0 2,5-8,0 R e YpOBEHb OT Nnperpag,
Bl 25-7,0 | 2,560 | 2560 | 2595 | 2585 | 2,580 2,5-9,5 2,5-9,0

c| =03 >0,3 >0,3 >0,3 >0,3 >0,3 >0,3 >0,3

D| =05 >0,5 >0,5 >0,5 >0,5 >0,5 >0,5 >0,5

. INSTALLATION -BRACKET 3.1. MONTAZ - KONSOLA
. INSTALLATIE -MONTAGECONSOLE 3.1. YCTAHOBKA - MOHTAXXKHASA KOHCOIb

3.2. ASSEMBELY INSTRUCTIONS
3.2. MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIE

sruby M8 dotgczone w zestawie z konsolg |
M8-schroeven worden bij de montageconsole meegeleverd |

M8 screws are in set with bracket |
BuHTbl M8 nocTaBnaoTcsA B KOMMNMEKTE G KOHC Ofbio

3.3 U-PROFILES (optional) ‘ 3.3 UCHWYTY DO MONTAZU

PODSTROPOWEGO (opcja)

U-profiles should be mounted in corners as drawing | Uchwyty do montazu podstropowego nalezy
shows. Is not allowed to screw profiles in other | Zamontowa¢ ~ w  naroznikach  nagrzewnicy

places. wskazanych na zdjeciu. Montaz w innych miejscach
nie jest dozwolony.
3.3 U-PROFILEN (optie) 3.3 KpenexHbie gepxarenu (BapuaHT)

Montagebeugels voor de plafondmontage moeten | KPenexHbie naepxarenu anA ycTaHoBkM nop
worden geinstalleerd in de hoeken van de | MEPEKPbITMEM HEOBXOAUMO MPUKPENWTL B yrmax

luchtverwarmer die op de foto worden aangegeven. | BO3AYXOHarpeBaTens, ykasanHbix Ha dotorpacim.
Installatie op andere locaties is niet toegestaan. 3anpetlaeTca ycTaHaBNMBATD B APYIUX MECTaX.
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4. CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
4. AANSLUITSCHEMA'S

4. SCHEMATY PODLACZEN
4. CXEMbIl NOAKNIOMEHMA
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5. START-UP AND OPERATION

Guidelines for System Connection
L The connection should be executed in a way which does not induce

stresses.

. It is recommended to install vent valves at the highest point of the
system.

. The system should be executed so that, in the case of a failure, it is

possible to disassemble the device. For this purpose it is best to use
shut-off valves just by the device.

. The system with the heating medium must be protected against an
increase of the heating medium pressure above the permissible value

(1.6 MPa).
. While screwing exchanger to pipeline - connecting stubs has to be hold
by wrench.
spanner on the installation side A
TIGHTEN \
spanner on the heater side ..
COUNTER 14
Start Up

= Before connecting the power supply check the correctness of connection
of the fan motor and the controllers. These connections should be
executed in accordance with their technical documentation.

= Before connecting the power supply check whether the mains voltage is
in accordance with the voltage on the device data plate.

=  Before starting the device check the correctness of connection of the
heating medium conduits and the tightness of the system.

=  The electrical system supplying the fan motor should be additionally
protected with a circuit breaker against the effects of a possible short-
circuit in the system.

= Starting the device without connecting the ground conductor is forbidden.

Operation

= The device is designed for operation inside buildings, at temperatures
above 0°C. In low temperatures (below 0°C) there is a danger of freezing
of the medium.
The manufacturer bears no responsibility for damage of the heat
exchanger resulting from freezing of the medium in the exchanger. If
operation of the device is expected at temperatures lower than 0° then
glycol solution should be used as the heating medium, or special
automatic systems should be used for protecting against freezing of the
medium in the exchanger.

= |t is forbidden to place any objects on the heater or to hang any objects
on the connecting stubs.

® The device must be inspected periodically. In the case of incorrect
operation of the device it should be switched off immediately.

It is forbidden to use a damaged device. The manufacturer bears no

responsibility for damage resulting from the use of a damaged device.

= |f it is necessary to clean the exchanger, be careful not to damage the
aluminium lamellas.

=  For the time of performing inspection or cleaning the device, the electrical
power supply should be disconnected.

= |n case water is drained from the device for a longer period of time, the
exchanger tubes should be emptied with compressed air.

= |t is not allowed to make any modification in the unit. Any modification
causes in warranty loss.

10 | univex

Periodic inspections

To keep proper technical parameters Flowair recommends periodic
service (every 6 months) of fan heaters on behalf of the user.
During inspections user should:

= Check heat exchanger, if is it filled with dirt or dust. If necessary - use
pressurized air stream to clean the exchanger's lamellas,

®  Check heat exchanger, if is it filled with dirt or dust. If necessary - use
pressurized air stream to clean the exchanger's lamellas,

= Check fan blades, in case of dirt use damp cloth and remove dirt,

= Check bracket installation,

= Check heat exchanger and hydraulic connection correctness,

= Check wires insulation,

= Check power supply,

®  Check medium flow,

= Check levelling of the unit.

|
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COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2016/2281

Information relevant for disassembly, recycling and/or disposal at end-of-life:

Unassembly should be carried out by a person with appropriate authorizations. After disassembly, waste should be segregated:

housing: made of EPP or steel or INOX - recyclable

heat exchanger: copper, aluminum, steel - recyclable

fan: dispose of in accordance with the rules for the disposal of electrical equipment"

Unit name: LEO

Capacity control: 3-speed

Model Item Symbol Value Unit
NWP S1 2.7

NWP S2 L

NWP S3 7,0

NWP L1 Heatin 6,9**

NWP L2 capacit%l Praesh 15 g i
NWP L3 13,9**

NWP XL2 20,2**

NWP XL3 25,7

** heating capacity for para
temperature drop 5°C, room air temp. 20°C.

meters: inlet water temp. 45°C, water

Model Item Symbol Value Unit
NWP S1 0,12

NWP S2 0,13

NWP S3 Total 0,13

WP L1 eleoct?ic P elec Oie kw
NWP L2 power input 0,34

NWP L3 0,34

NWP XL2 0,52

NWP XL3 0,55

Model Item Symbol Value Unit
NWP S1 71,4

NWP S2 71,4

NWP S3 71,4

NWP L1 Sound L 79,2 dB
NWP L2 power level e 79,2

NWP L3 79,2

NWP XL2 82,6

NWP XL3 82,6
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